- SEC. 7. Provided, however, that the provisions of this act relating 1
- to the period of studentship shall not apply to any student now regu-2 3
- larly registered as by law provided.

House File 167. Approved May 1, 1935.

## CHAPTER 27

## HOG CHOLERA VIRUS AND SERUM

## S. F. 223

AN ACT to amend sections twenty-seven hundred twenty-three (2723), twenty-seven hundred twenty-four (2724), twenty-seven hundred twenty-five (2725), twenty-seven hundred twenty-six (2726), and twenty-seven hundred thirty-seven (2737), code of Iowa, 1931, limiting the time of and clarifying the amount of fees charged for schools of instruction in the use of anti-hog-cholera serum and virus; clarifying provisions as to the time for issuance of permits and information; and declaring an emergency.

## Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That section twenty-seven hundred twenty-three (2723), 1 code of Iowa, 1931, be amended by striking from line 6 thereof the fol-2 lowing: ", accompanied by a fee of three dollars;" and by adding at the 3 end of said section the following: "At the time and place such school 4 5 is conducted said agent or person shall collect the sum of three dollars 6 from each applicant, provided a total of not over thirty dollars is col- $\mathbf{7}$ lected from the entire number attending. If over ten applicants attend, 8 the total of thirty dollars collected shall be prorated equally among 9 them.'

1 That section twenty-seven hundred twenty-four (2724). Sec. 2. code of Iowa, 1931, be amended by inserting in line 2 thereof after the 2 word "shall" and before the word "consist" the following: "be con-3 ducted in one day and shall," and by inserting in line 6 thereof after 4 5 the word "conducted" and before the word "in" where it first appears 6 in said line, the following: "on the same day and."

1 SEC. 3. Amend section twenty-seven hundred twenty-five (2725), code of Iowa, 1931, by striking from line 2 thereof the words "at once" 2 and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "within five days" and by 3 striking from line 6 thereof the word "then" and by inserting in lieu 4 thereof the words "within ten days." 5

SEC. 4. Amend section twenty-seven hundred twenty-six (2726), code of Iowa, 1931, by striking from line 2 thereof the words "at once" 1 2 and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "within five days." 3

SEC. 5. Amend section twenty-seven hundred thirty-seven (2737), code of Iowa, 1931, by striking from line 6 thereof the words "immediately upon" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "within ten 1 2 3 days after.' 4

This act is deemed of immediate importance and shall be in 1 SEC. 6. full force and effect from and after its publication in The Garner Her-ald, a newspaper published at Garner, Iowa, and in the Ames Times-2 3 4 Tribune, a newspaper published at Ames, Iowa.

Senate File 223. Approved May 3, 1935.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Garner Herald and the Ames Times-Tribune, May 8, 1935.

MRS. ALEX MILLER, Secretary of State.